

No. 14-1543

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD S. HINES,
DOCTOR OF VETERINARY MEDICINE,
Petitioner,

v.

BUD E. ALLDREDGE, Jr.,
DOCTOR OF VETERINARY MEDICINE, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE AND
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: 202-842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

PATRICK J. WRIGHT
MACKINAC CENTER
FOR PUBLIC POLICY
140 West Main Street
Midland, Michigan 48640
Phone: 989-430-3912
wright@mackinac.org

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD
Counsel of Record
SKYLER R. PEACOCK
LeClairRyan, a Professional
Corporation
815 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,
Suite 620
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: 202-659-6727
cynthia.crawford@leclairryan.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION OF PROFESSIONAL SPEECH.....	5
A. Justice White’s Concurring Opinion in <i>Lowe</i> Has Been Erroneously Invoked to Bypass First Amendment Protection for Licensed Professionals	6
B. What Is Incidental Speech Anyway? Can Pure Speech Be Incidental If There Is No Nonspeech Conduct?.....	10
C. Even Incidental Restrictions on Speech Are Reviewed Under the Intermediate Scrutiny Test	12

D.	The Physical Examination Requirement Imposes a Content-Based Restriction That Is Subject to Review	13
II.	THE LOWER COURT’S HOLDING IS OVERBROAD AND WILL SILENCE A BROAD RANGE OF PROFESSIONALS.....	16
A.	The Physical Examination Requirement Is Overbroad	18
B.	The Physical Examination Requirement Is Under-Inclusive.....	20
III.	THIS CASE RAISES AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE BECAUSE COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY CAN PROVIDE BENEFITS TO THE MOST VULNERABLE MEMBERS OF SOCIETY AND EXCLUSION HURTS THEM MOST...	22
A.	The Poor, Aged, Disabled, and Geographically Isolated Stand to Gain the Most from Telephonic and Internet-Based Veterinary Advice.....	22
B.	The First Amendment Protects Listeners’ Right to Hear the Message	24
C.	The First Amendment Does Not Allow the State to Keep People in the Dark for Their Own Good	25

D. The Physical Examination Requirement Erects a *de Facto* Geographic Limitation on Speech That Is Contrary to the Public’s Interest in the Receipt of Diversified and Timely Information..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	26
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221, 231-32 (1987)	16
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	24
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	27
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 9, 11, 12
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	28
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4, 19
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618, 634 (1995)	10
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	7
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	20

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	24
<i>Hines v. Alldredge</i> , 783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015)	3, 7, 13, 14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Mezibov v. Allen</i> , 411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	14
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	24
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218, 2229-30 (2015)	14, 15, 16
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	27
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	26

<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238, 251 (4th Cir. 2014) <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Walker-McGill v. Stuart</i> , No. 14- 1172, 2015 WL 1331672 (U.S. June 15, 2015).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	7, 10
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357, 374, (2002).....	26
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	5, 12, 13
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	5, 12
<i>Virginia St. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	24, 25, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(c)	6, 7
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 801.001, <i>et seq.</i>	2
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 801.351(a).....	2
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 801.351(b).....	2
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 801.351(c)	2
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 801.504	2
World Health Organization, <i>Avian Influenza Fact Sheet</i> , http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/avian_influenza/en/ (last visited July 23, 2015)	30
